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State of Iowa 

Department of Education 
Grimes State Office Building 

Des Moines, Iowa 
50319-0146 

State Board of Education 

Corine A. Hadley, President, Newton 
Sally J. Prudden, Vice President, Charles City 
C. W. Callison, Burlington 
Gregory A. Forristall, Macedonia 
Gregory D. McClain, Cedar Falls 
Mary Jean Montgomery, Spencer 
Gene E. Vincent, Carroll 
Kay Wagner, Bettendorf 
John C. White, Iowa City 

Administration 

Ted Stilwill, Director and Executive Officer 
of the State Board of Education 

Dwight R. Carlson, Assistant to the Director 
Gail Sullivan, Chief of Policy and Planning 

Bureau of Practitioner Preparation and Licensure 
Sandra L. Renegar, Ph.D., Practitioner Preparation Consultant 

Gary Borlaug, Ph.D., Licensure Consultant 
Susan Fischer, Licensure Consultant 
Jane Heinsen, Licensure Consultant 

It is the policy of the Iowa Department of Education not to discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, gender, disability, religion, creed, age or marital status in its programs or 
employment practices. If you have questions or grievances related to this policy please contact 
Bureau Chief, Bureau of Administration/School Improvement Services, Grimes State Office 
Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0146, (515) 281-5811. 
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BRIAR CLIFF COLLEGE 
3303 Rebecca Street; Sioux City, Iowa 51104 
Dr. Jack Calareso, President 712-279-5400 
Dr. Thomas V. Boeke, Academic Deans 712-279-1642 
Contact Person: Dr. Kenneth Berg, Chair, Chair, Department of Education 112-279-5556 
Recommending Officials: Dr. Kenneth Berg 
General Telephone Number: 712-279-5321 
Fax Number: 712-279-1698 
e-mail address: bergk@briar-cliff.edu 

BUENA VISTA UNIVERSITY 
610 West Fourth Street, Storm Lake, Iowa 50588 
Dr. Frederick Moore, President 712-749-2103 
Dr. Karen Halbersleben, Vice President for Academic Affairs/Dean of Facu~ty 
Contact Person: Dr. George Stone, Dean, School of Education, 712-749-21113 
Recommending Official(s) : Ms. Hazel Schelper, Registrar 
General Telephone Number: 712-749-2107 
FAX 712-749-1408 
e-mail address: stoneg@bvu.edu 

CENTRAL COLLEGE 
812 University; Pella, Iowa 50219 
Dr. David Roe, President 515-628-5269 
Dr. Thomas Iverson, Provost 515-628-5270 
Contact Person: Dr. Philip George, Chair, Department of Education 515-6~8-5116 
Recommending Official : Dr. Philip George 
General Telephone Number: 515-628-9000 
Fax Number: 515-628-5316 
e-mail address: georgep@central.edu 

CLARKE COLLEGE 
1550 Clarke Drive; Dubuque, Iowa 52001-3198 
Sr. Catherine Dunn, Ph.D., President 319-588-6385 
Dr. Hugh L. Thompson, Interim Vice President/ Academic Dean 319-588~6406 
Contact Person: Margaret Feldner, osf, Ph.D., Chair, Department of Educa ion 319-588-6397 
Recommending Official: Dr. Margaret Feldner and Carol Manzel 319-588 6575 
General Telephone Number: 319-588-6331 
Fax Number: 319-584-8604 
e-mail address: mfeldner@keller.clarke.edu 

COE COLLEGE 
1220 First A venue NE; Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 
Dr. James R. Phifer, President 319-399-8686 
Dr. Laura Skandera-Trombley, Academic Dean 319-399-8616 
Contact Person: Dr. Roger Johanson, Chair , Department of Education 31~-399-8575 
Recommending Official: Dr. Roger Johanson & Kay Weaver, Asst. Registtar 319-399-8526 
General Telephone Number: 319-399-8000 
Fax Number: 319-399-8667 
e-mail address: rjohanso@coe.edu 
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CO~ELL COLLEGE 
600 First Street; Mount Vernon, Iowa 52314-4324 
Dr. Leslie Gamer, President 319-895-4324 
Dr. Dennis Damon-Moore, Dean 319-895-4210 
Contact Person: Mr. Richard Peters, Chair, Department of Education 319-895-4250 
Recommending Official: Mr. Richard Peters General Telephone Number: 319-895-4000 
Fax Number: 319-895-4492 
e-mail address: peten;@cornell-iowa.edu 

DORDT COLLEGE 
498 Fourth Avenue NE; Sioux Center, Iowa 51250 
Dr. Carol Zylstra, President 712-722-6002 
Dr. Rockne M. McCarthy, Vice President/Academic Dean 712-722-6333 
Contact Person: Dr. George Faber, Director, Teacher Education Program 712-722-6225 
Recommending Official: Dr. George Faber 
General Telephone Number: 712-722-3771 
Fax Number: 712-722-1185 
e-mail address: gfaber@dordt.edu 

DRAKE UNIVERSITY 
3206 University Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50311 
Dr. David Maxwell, President 515-271-2191 
Dr. Stephen Hoag, Interim Provost 515-271-3751 
Contact Person: Dr. Jamie Ferrare, Dean, School of Education 515-271-3726 
Recommending Officials: Dr. Jamie Ferrare 
General Telephone Number: 515-271-3726 
Fax Number: 515-271-4140 
e-mail address: jamie.ferrare@drake.edu 

EMMAUS BIBLE COLLEGE 
2570 Asbury Road, Dubuque, Iowa 52001 
Dr. Daniel H. Smith, President 319-588-8000 ext. 101 
Mr. David A. Glock, Academic Dean 319-588-8000 ext. 125 
Contact Person: Dr. Henry Pitman, Director, Elementary Education 319-588-8000 ext. 305 
Recommending Official: Dr. Henry Pitman 
General Telephone Number: 319-588-8000 
Fax Number: 319-588-1216 
e-mail address: hQ.itman@emmaus l .edu 

FAITH BAPTIST BIBLE COLLEGE 
1900 N.W. Fourth Street; Ankeny, Iowa 50021 
Dr. Richard W. Houg, President 
Dr. George Houghton, Vice President for Academic Services 
Contact Person: Dr. Don Long, Head, Teacher Education 
Recommending Official: Dr. Don Long 
General Telephone Number: 515-964-0601 
Fax Number: 515-964-1638 
e-mail address: dlongl8@juno.com 
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GRACELAND COLLEGE 
700 College Avenue; Lamoni, Iowa 50140 
Dr. David Clinefelter, President 515-784-5112 
Dr. Steve Anders, Vice President for Academic Affairs 515-784-5114 
Contact Person: Dr. Mary Jean Jeanae, Director, Teacher Education 515-784-5257 
Recommending Official: Joyce Lighthill, Registrar 515-784-5222 
General Telephone Number: 515-784-5252 
Fax Number: 515-784-5481 
e-mail address: jeanae@graceland.edu 

GRAND VIEW COLLEGE 
1200 Grandview Avenue; Des Moines, Iowa 50316 
Dr. Robert Vogel, Interim President 515-263-2802 
Dr. Ronald Taylor, Vice President and Academic Dean; 515-263-2805 
Contact Person: Dr. Kueier Chung, Chair, Education Department 515-263-t972 
Recommending Official: Dr. Kueier Chung 
General Telephone Number: 515-263-2844 
Fax Number: 515-263-6075 
e-mail address: kchun~vc.edu 

GRINNELL COLLEGE 
Park Street; P.O. Box 805 
Grinnell, Iowa 50112-0806 
Dr. Russell Osgood, President 515-269-3000 
Dr. James Swartz, Academic Dean 515-269-3100 
Contact Persons: Dr. Jean Ketter, Chair 515-269-4871 
Recommending Official: Dr. Gerald Adams, Registrar 515-269-3450 
General Telephone Number: 515-269-4000 
Fax Number: 515-269-4414 
e-mail address: Ketter@grinnell.edu 

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 
E 105 Lagomarcino Hall; Ames, Iowa 50011 
Dr. Martin Jischke, President 515-294-2042 
Dr. Walter Gmelch, Dean, College of Education 515-294-7000 
Contact Persons: Dr. Ann Thompson, Chair, Dept. of Curriculum & Instruction 515-294-5287 
Recommending Official: Dr. Barbara Licklider, Licensure Officer 515-294 7004 
General Telephone Number: 515-294-4111 
Fax Number: 515-294-6206 
e-mail address: eat@iastate.ed 

IOWA WESLEYAN COLLEGE 
601 North Main Street; Mount Pleasant, Iowa 52641 
Dr. James A. Halseth, President 319-385-6204 
Dr. Nancy L. Erickson, Vice President for Academic Affairs 319-385-620: 
Contact Person: Dr. Stephen Voelz, Chair, Teacher Education 3 l 9-385-63b9 
Recommending Official: Dr. Stephen Voelz 
General Telephone Number: 319-385-6312 
Fax Number: 319-385-6324 
e-mail address: svoelz@iwc.edu 
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LORAS COLLEGE 
1450 Alta Vista; Dubuque, Iowa 52004-0178 
Dr. Joachim Froehlich, President 319-588-7103 
Dr. John Burney, Vice President for Academic Affairs 319-588-7107 
Contact Person: Dr. James Allan, Chair 319-588-7796 
Recommending Official: Dr. Dolores Reihle 319-588-7309 
General Telephone Number: 319-588-7100 
Fax Number: 319-588-7821 
e-mail address: jallan@loras.edu 

LUTHER COLLEGE 
700 College Drive; Decorah, Iowa 52101 
Dr. Richard L. Torgerson, President 319-387-1001 
Dr. Carolyn Mottley, Interim Dean of College 319-387-1005 
Contact Person: Dr. Judy Nye, Head, Department of Education 319-3 87-1544 
Recommending Official: Jennifer Olufsen, Education Department 319-387-1140 
General Telephone Number: 319-387-2000 
Fax Number: 319-387-1107 
e-mail address: nyejudy@luther.edu 

MAHARISHI UNIVERSITY of MANAGEMENT 
1000 North Fourth Street; Fairfield, Iowa 52557 
Dr. Bevan Morris, President 515-4 72-1187 
Dr. Craig Pearson, Dean of Faculty 515-472-1161 
Contact Person: Dr. Christopher Jones, Director, Teacher Education 515-472-1105 
Recommending Official: Dr. Christopher Jones 
General Telephone Number: 515-472-7000 
Fax Number: 515-472-1189 
e-mail address: cjones@mum.edu 

MARYCREST INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY 
1607 West 12th Street; Davenport, Iowa 52804 
Dr. Laurence Conner, President 319-326-9221 
Dr. Gary Monnard, Academic Dean; 319-326-9220 
Contact Person: Sr. Michelle Schiff gens, Ph.D., Chair, Department of Education; 319-326-9244 
Recommending Official: Dr. Michelle Schiff gens 
General Telephone Number: 319-326-9512 
Fax Number: 319-327-9606 
e-mail address: mschiffgens@mcrest.edu 

MORNINGSIDE COLLEGE 
1501 Morningside Avenue; Sioux City, Iowa 51106-1751 
Mr. John Reynders, President 712-274-5100 
Dr. Janet Philipp, Interim Vice President and Dean of the College 712-274-5103 
Contact Person: Marilyn J. Heilman, Ed.S. and Mary C. Herring, Ph.D., Co-Chairs, 

Education Department 712-274-5106 
Recommending Official: Dr. Sharon Ocker 712-274-5106 
General Telephone Number: 712-274-5106 
Fax Number: 712-274-5101 
e-mail address: mjh00 1@momingside.edu 

mch002@morningside.edu 
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MOUNT MERCY COLLEGE 
1330 Elmhurst Drive NE; Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 
Dr. Robert Pearce, President 
Dr. Susan Pauly, Vice President for Academic Affairs and Dean of the Collete 
Contact Person: Dr. Jan Rohner, Chair, Education Division 319-363-8213 (Ext. 1830) 
Recommending Official: Ms. Margaret Jackson, Registrar 319-363-8213 (E t. 1310) 
General Telephone Number: 319-363-8213 
Fax Number: 319-363-5270 
e-mail address: rohner@mmc.mtmercy.edu 

MOUNT ST. CLARE COLLEGE 
400 North Bluff Blvd.; Clinton, Iowa 52732 
Dr. James J. Ross, President (Ext. 1201) 
Dr. Curt Lowe, Academic Dean (Ext. 1301) 
Contact Person: Dr. Nancy Keiser, Chair, Division of Education (Ext. 140~) 
Recommending Official: Dr. Nancy Keiser 
General Telephone Number: 319-242-4023 (switchboard); 319-242-4257 (aµto attendant) 
Fax Number: 319-242-2003 
e-mail address: nankei@clare.edu 

NORTHWESTERN COLLEGE 
101 Seventh Street SW; Orange City, Iowa 51041 
President to be named Fall 1999; 712-737-7100 
Dr. Robert Zwier, Academic Dean 712-737-7102 
Contact Person: Dr. Ron Juffer, Chair, Department of Education 712-737-1031 
Recommending Official: Dr. Ron Juffer 
General Telephone Number: 712-737-7000 
Fax Number: 712-737-7247 
e-mail address: juffer@nwciowa.edu 

SAINT AMBROSE UNIVERSITY 
518 West Locust Street; Davenport, Iowa 52803 
Dr. Edward Rogalski, President 319-333-6213 
Mr. Donald Moeller, Academic Vice President/Provost 319-333-6211 
Contact Person: Dr. Robert Ristow, Education Department 319-333-6115 
Recommending Official: Dr. Marcia Less 319-333-6124 
General Telephone Number: 319-333-6000 
Fax Number: 319-333-6297 
e-mail address: rristow@saunix.sau.edu 

mless@saunix.sau.edu 

SIMPSON COLLEGE 
701 North C; Indianola, Iowa 50125 
Dr. Kevin LeGree, President 515-961-1566 
Dr. Bruce Haddox, Dean of Academic Affairs 515-961-1560 
Contact Person: Dr. Jacqueline K. Crawford, Chair, Department of Education 515-961-1523 
Recommending Official: Dr. Jackie Crawford 
General Telephone Number: 515-961-1672 
Fax Number: 515-961-1498 
e-mail address: crawford@storm.sim12son.edu 
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UNIVERSITY OF DUBUQUE 
2000 University Avenue; Dubuque, Iowa 52001-5099 
Dr. Jeff Bullock, President 319-589-3223 
Dr. Paul Kessler, Vice President Academic Affairs 319-589-3202 
Contact Person: Dr. Sally Naylor, Chair, Education Department 319-589-3413 
Recommending Official: Dr. Sally Naylor 
General Telephone Number: 319-589-3000 
Fax Number: 319-589-3450 
e-mail address: snaylor@univ.dbq.edu 

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA 
N459 Lindquist Center; Iowa City, Iowa 52242 
Dr. Mary Sue Coleman, President 319-335-3549 
Dr. Sandra Damico, Dean, College of Education 319-335-5380 
Contact Person: Dr. Richard Shepardson, Associate Dean, College of Education 319-335-5594 
Recommending Official: Dr. Richard Shephardson 
General Telephone Number: 319-335-5594 
Fax Number: 319-335-5364 
e-mail address: richard-she2ardson@uiowa.edu 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN IOWA 
159A Schindler Education Center; Cedar Falls, Iowa 50614-0602 
Dr. Robert Koob, President 319-273-2566 
Dr. Aaron Podolefsky, Vice President and Provost 319-273-2517 
Dr. Thomas Switzer, Dean, College of Education 319-273-2717 
Contact Person: Dr. Rori Carson, Director of Teacher Education 319-273-2265 
Recommending Official: Dr. Rori Carson 
General Telephone Number: 319-273-2265 
Fax Number: 319-273-6997 
e-mail address: Rori.carson@uni.edu 

UPPER IOWA UNIVERSITY 
P.O. Box 1857; Fayette, Iowa 52142 
Dr. Ralph McKay, President 319-425-5201 
Dr. Philip Langerman, Academic Dean 319-425-5348 
Contact Person: Richard Bachman, Director Teacher Education 319-425-5211 
Recommending Official: Richard Bachman 
General Telephone Number: 319-425-5200 
Fax Number: 319-425-5271 
e-mail address: bachmanr@uiu.edu 

WARTBURG COLLEGE 
222 9th Street N.W., Box 1003; Waverly, Iowa 50677 
Dr. Jack Ohle, President 
Dr. Ferol Menzel, Vice President and Academic Dean 
Contact Person: Dr. Cheryl Budlong, Chair, Education Department 319-352-8332 
Recommending Official: Dr. Cheryl Budlong 
General Telephone Number: 319-352-8200 
Fax Number: 319-352-8583 
e-mail address: budlong@wartburg.edu 
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WILLIAM PENN COLLEGE 

I 201 Trueblood Avenue; Oskaloosa, Iowa 52577 
.I Dr. Thomas F. Boyd, President 515-673-1076 

Mr. Richard Buckles, Academic Dean 515-673-1010 
Contact Person: Dr. Pam Martin, Chair, Department of Education 515-67: -1182 

Recommending Official: Dr. Pam Martin 
General Telephone Number: 515-673-1100 
Fax Number: 515-673-1396 
e-mail address: martinp@wmpenn.edu 
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Practitioner Preparation Programs 
Approved by Iowa State Board of Education 

1999-2000 

The attached chart presents the approved endorsement programs offered at ead institution. 

Key: 
School No. 

& Name of Institution 
Letter/No. 

38 A Briar Cliff College; Sioux City 
57 B Buena Vista University; Storm Lake 
114 C Central College; Pella 
152 D Clarke College; Dubuque 
190 E Coe College; Cedar Rapids 
219 F Cornell College; Mount Vernon 
250 G Dordt College; Sioux Center 
257 H Drake University; Des Moines 
790 I Dubuque, University of; Dubuque 
641 J Emmaus Bible College; Dubuque 
300 K Faith Baptist Bible College; Ankeny 
371 L Graceland College; Lamoni 
390 M Grand View College; Des Moines 
419 N Grinnell College; Grinnell 
771 0 Iowa, University of; Iowa City 
438 p Iowa State University; Ames 
476 Q Iowa Wesleyan College; Mount 

Pleasant 
495 R Loras College; Dubuque 
514 s Luther College; Decorah 
515 T Maharishi University of Management; 

Fairfield 
542 u Marycrest International University; 

Davenport 
571 V Morningside College; Sioux City 
590 w Mount Mercy College; Cedar Rapids 
600 X Mount St. Clare College; Clinton 
457 y Northern Iowa, University of; Cedar 

Falls 
657 z Northwestern College; Orange City 
714 1 St. Ambrose University; Davenport 
752 2 Simpson College; Indianola 
819 3 Upper Iowa University; Fayette 
857 4 Wartburg College ; Waverly 
914 5 William Penn College; Oskaloosa 

Contact Person: Sandra Renegar, Ph.D., Consultant 
Bureau of Practitioner Preparation & Licensure 

Iowa Department of Education 
Grimes State Office Building 
Des Moines, IA 50319-0146 

Phone: 515/281-3427 
Fax: 515/281-7669 

E-mail: Sandra.Renegar@ed.state.ia.us 
Website: httg://www .state. ia. us/educate/12rograms/gregaration/ 



Endorsement Programs 

• 

38 {A) Briar Cliff 250 (G) Dordt 390 (M) Grand View 515 (T) Maharishi 657 {Z) Northwestern 
57 {B) Buena Vista 257 (H) Drake 419 (N) Grinnell 542 {U) Marycrest 714 (1) St. Ambrose 

114 (C) Central 790 (I) Dubuque 771 (0) Iowa 571 {V) Morningside 752 (2) Simpson 
152 (D) Clarke 641 (J) Emmaus 438 (P) Iowa State 590 0/11) Mt. Mercy 819 (3) Upper Iowa 
190 (E) Coe 300 (K) Faith Baptist 476 (Q) IA Wesleyan 600 (X) Mt. St. Clare 857 (4) Wartburg 
219 (F) Cornell 371 (L) Graceland 495 {R) Loras 457 (Y) Northern IA 914 (5) William Penn 

514 (S) Luther 

38 57 114 152 190 219 250 257 790 641 ::oo 371 390 419 771 438 476 
Endor. Grade Class 

100 Pre K-3 Tchr. Birth-3 Incl. Spec. Ed D H L 0 p 
101 K-12 Athletic Coach A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
102 K-6 Teacher Elem. Classroom A B C D E F G H I J K L M N 0 p Q 
103 PK-K Teacher, PK - K Classroom B C H L M 0 p Q 
104 K-12 ESL Teacher C E F G 0 p 
106 PK-3 PK -3 Classroom Teacher 0 p 
107 K-12 Talented and Gifted B H 0 p 
108 K-6 School Media Specialist D 0 
109 7-12 School Media Specialist D 0 
112 7-12 AQriculture p 
113 K-6 Art A B C D E F G H L M 0 p Q 

114 7-12 Art A B C D E F G H L M N 0 p Q 
115 7-12 Business - General A B C E F G H M 
116 7-12 Business - Office B D G 
117 7-12 Business - Marketing/Mgmt. A B C D E F G 
118 7-12 Driver and Safety Ed 
119 K-6 English/Language Arts A B C D E F G H L M 0 p 
120 1-,2 English/Language Arts A B C · o E F G H I ~ L M N 0 p Q 
121 K- 6 Chinese 0 
122 7-12 Chinese 0 
123 K-6 French C D E F H L N 0 p 

124 7-12 French C D E F H L N 0 p 
125 K-6 German C E F G H L 0 p 

126 7-12 German C E F G H L N 0 p 

127 K'- 6 Japanese 0 
128 7-12 Japanese 0 
129 K-6 Latin F 0 p 
130 7-12 Latin F I N 0 p 
131 K-6 Russian N 0 p 
132 7-12 Russian F N 0 p 
133 K-6 Spanish A B C D E F G H I L N 0 p 
134 7-12 Spanish A B C D E F G H I L N 0 p Q 
135 K-6 Language (Other) Ital. 
136 7-12 Language (Other) Ital. p 
137 K-6 Health A B C D G H I L M 0 Q 
138 7-12 Health A B C D E G I L M 0 p Q 
139 7-12 Home Economics - General p 
140 7-12 Industrial Technology 
141 7-12 Journalism B D G H M 0 Q 
142 K-6 Mathematics A B C D E G H L M N 0 p 
143 7-12 Mathematics A B C D E F G H I L M , N 0 p Q 
144 K-6 Music A B C D E F G H L 0 p Q 
145 7-12 Music A B C D E F G H L 0 p Q 
146 K-6 Physical Education A B C D E F G I L 0 p Q 
147 7-12 Physical Education A B C D E F G I L 0 p Q 
148 K-6 Reading A B C D G H L M 0 p Q 
149 7-12 Reading B H M 0 p Q 
150 K-6 Science - Basic A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
151 7-12 Biological A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
152 7-12 Chemistry A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
153 7-12 Earth Science F H I 0 p 
154 7-12 General Science A B C D E F G H L M N 0 p Q 
155 7-12 Physical Science C D F G H L M N 0 p 
156 7-12 Phvsics A B C E F G H M N 0 p 
157 7-12 American Government A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
158 7-12 American History A B C D E F G H I L M N 0 p Q 
159 7-12 Anthropology N 0 p 
160 7-12 Economics A B C E F G H I L M N 0 p 
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161 
162 
163 
164 
165 
166 
167 
168 
169 
170 
171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
182 
201 
202 
204 
205 
207 
208 
209 
211 
221 
222 
223 
225 
226 
230 
233 
234 
235 
236 
237 
239 
240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 
246 
247 
248 
249 
254 
255 
256 
257 
300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
307 
311 

38 (A) Briar Cliff 
57 (B) Buena Vista 

114 (C) Central 

250 (G) Dordt 
257 (H) Drake 
790 (I) Dubuque 
641 (J) Emmaus 
300 (K) Faith Baptist 
371 (L) Graceland 

152 (D) Clarke 
190 (E) Coe 
219 (F) Cornell 

7-12 Geoaraohy 
K-6 Historv 
7-12 Psycholoay 

K - 6 Social Studies 
7-12 Sociology 
7-12 World History 
K-6 Speech Comm/Theatre 
7-12 Speech Comm/Theatre 

PK-6 Princioal 
7-1 2 Principal 

PK-12 Superintendent 
K - 6 counselor 
7-12 Counselor 

K-12 School Media Soecialist 
PK-12 School Nurse 
K-12 Readina Soecialist 

5-8 Middle School 
K.6 Behavioral Disorders 
7-12 Behavioral Disorders 
K-6 Mental Disabil Mild/Mod 
7-12 Mental Disabil Mild/Mod 

K- 12 MD: Mod/Severe/Profound 
K-6 Learnina Disabilities 
7-12 Learning Disabilities 

K.- 6 Physically Handicaooed 
K - 6 Multicat Resource Mild 
7-12 Multicat Resource Mild 

PK-K Early Child Spec Ed 
K - 6 Multicat Spec Class lntg 
7-12 Multicat Spec Class lntg 

ITINERANT Hoso/Home Serv. 
K-12 Supv. Sp. Ed/Inst. 
7-12 Work Exp. Coordinator 

B-21 School Audiologist 
B-21 School Psychologist 
B -21 Speech - Lang. Pathologist 

Director of Special Education 
B-21 School Social Worker 

AGES 5-21 Consultant: MD 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: BD 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: LO 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: PH 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: HI 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: VI 
BIRTH-6 Consultant: ECSE 

AGES 5-21 Consultant: MCR 
AGES 5-21 Consultant: MC-SCI 
SUPERVIS. School Audioloaist 
SU PERVIS. Sch. Psycholoaist 
SU PERVIS. Sch. Social Worker 

SUPV. Speech/Lang Pathologist 
7-12 Agri. Science/ Agri. Business 
7-12 Marketina/Dist. Education 
7-12 Office Education 
7-12 Consumer/Homemakina ED 
7-12 Occupational Home EC 
7-12 Trade and Industrial 

Media Specialist 

38 

A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 

A 

Endorsement Programs 

390 (M) Grand View 
419 (N) Grinnell 
771 (0) Iowa 
438 (P) Iowa State 
476 (Q) IA Wesleyan 
495 (R) Loras 
514 (S) Luther 

57 114 152 190 219 

B D E F 
B C D E F 
B C D E F 
B C D E F 
B C D E F 
B C D E 
B C D E F 
B D 
B D 

B 
B 

D 
B D 
B 
B 
B 
B 

B 
B 

B C D 
B D 

D 
B 
B 
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515 (T) Maharishi 
542 (U) Marycrest 
571 (V) Morningside 
590 (W) Mt. Mercy 
600 (X) Mt. St. Clare 
457 (Y) Northern IA 

250 257 790 641 
H 

G H 
G I 
G H 
G H I 
G H I 
G H 
G H I 

H 
H 
H 
H 
H 

G H 
H I 
H I 
H I 
H I 

H I 
H I 

G H I 
G H I 

H I 
H I 

H 

H 
H 
H 
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657 (Z) Northwestern 
714 (1) St. Ambrose 
752 (2) Simpson 
819 (3) Upper Iowa 
857 (4) Wartburg 
914 (5) William Penn 
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Endorsement Programs 

38 (A) Briar Cliff 250 (G) Dordt 390 (M) Grand View 515 (T) Maharishi 657 (Z) Northwestern 
57 ~B) Buena Vista 257 (H) Drake 419 (N) Grinnell 542 (U) Marycrest 714 (1) St. Ambrose 114 (C) Central 790 (I) Dubuque 771 (0) Iowa 571 (V) Morningside 752 (2) Simpson 152 (D) Clarke 641 (J) Emmaus 438 (P) Iowa State 590 011) Mt. Mercy 819 (3) Upper Iowa 190 (E) Coe 300 (K) Faith Baptist 476 (Q) IA Wesleyan 600 (X) Mt. St. Clare 857 (4) Wartburg 

219 (F) Cornell 371 (L) Graceland 495 (R) Loras 457 (Y) Northern IA 914 (5) William Penn 
514 (S) Luther 

495 514 515 542 571 590 600 457 6,7 714 752 819 857 914 
Endor. Grade Class 

100 Pre K-3 Tchr. Birth-3 Incl. Spec. Ed. R w y 1 
101 K-12 Athletic Coach R s u V X y 

' 1 2 3 4 5 
102 K-6 Teacher Elem. Classroom R s T u V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
103 PK-K Teacher, PK• K Classroom s u V w X y • 1 2 3 4 5 
104 K-12 ESL Teacher s V y 

106 PK-3 PK -3 Classroom Teacher u y 2 3 4 
107 K-12 Talented and Gifted V y 

108 K- 6 School Media Specialist y 

109 7-12 School Media Specialist y 

112 7-12 Agriculture 
113 K-6 Art R s T u V w y 

' 1 2 3 4 5 
114 7-12 Art R s T u V w y 

' 1 2 3 4 5 
115 7-12 Business - General T u V w y 

' 1 2 3 5 I 

116 7-12 Business - Office V y 
' 2 3 

117 7-12 Business - Marketing/Mgmt. s T w y 
' 1 2 3 

118 7-12 Driver and Safety Ed y 5 
119 K-6 English/Language Arts R s T u w X y 

' 1 2 3 4 5 
120 ~ 7-12 English/Language Arts R s T u V w X y 

' 1 2 3 4 5 
121 K-6 Chinese 
122 7-12 Chinese 
123 K-6 French V y 

' 2 4 
124 7-12 French R s V y 

' 1 2 4 
125 K-6 German y 2 4 
126 7-12 German s y 1 2 4 
127 K-6 Japanese 
128 7-12 Japanese 
129 K-6 Latin 
130 7-12 Latin s 
131 K- 6 Russian y 
132 7-12 Russian y 
133 K-6 Spanish s V y , 

2 3 4 ' 
134 7-12 Spanish R s u V y ,' 1 2 3 4 
135 K-6 Language (Other) Sanskrit 

136 7-12 Lanauaae (Other) Sanskrit 

137 K- 6 Health s y Ir 1 2 3 4 5 
138 7-12 Health R s y ., 1 2 3 4 5 
139 7-12 Home Economics - General 
140 7-12 Industrial Technology y 5 
141 7-12 Journalism T u y 7 2 3 4 5 
142 K-6 Mathematics R s T u V w X y • 1 2 3 4 
143 7-12 Mathematics R s T u V w y • 1 2 3 4 5 
144 K-6 Music R s V w X y • 1 2 3 4 
145 7-12 Music R s V w X y • 1 2 3 4 
146 K- 6 Physical Education R s V y • 1 2 3 4 5 
147 7-12 Physical Education R s V y 1 2 3 4 5 

I 

148 K-6 Reading R s u V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
149 7-12 Readina s u V y 1 3 4 
150 K - 6 Science - Basic R s T u V w X y • 1 2 3 4 
151 7-12 Biological R s T u V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
152 7-12 Chemistry R s T u V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
153 7-12 Earth Science y 2 3 4 5 
154 7-12 General Science R s T V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
155 7-12 Physical Science s T V y 2 3 
156 7-12 Physics R s T V y z 1 4 5 
157 7-12 American Government R s T V w y 1 2 3 4 5 
158 7-12 American History R s u V w X y 1 2 3 4 5 
159 7-12 Anthropoloav s y 2 
160 7-12 Economics s T w y 7 1 2 3 4 
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38 (A) Briar Cliff 
57 {B) Buena Vista 

114 (C) Central 

250 (G) Dordt 
257 (H) Drake 
790 (I) Dubuque 
641 (J) Emmaus 
300 (K) Faith Baptist 
371 (L) Graceland 

152 (D) Clarke 
190 (E) Coe 
219 (F) Cornell 

161 7-12 Geoaraphv 
162 K-6 History 
163 7-12 Psycholoav 
164 K-6 Social Studies 
165 7-12 Socioloav 
166 7-12 World History 
167 K-6 Speech Comm!Theatre 
168 7-12 Speech Comm!Theatre 
169 PK-6 Principal 
170 7-12 Principal 
171 PK - 12 Superintendent 
172 K - 6 I Counselor 
173 7-12 Counselor 
174 K-12 School Media Specialist 
175 PK-12 School Nurse 
176 K - 12 Readina Specialist 
182 5-8 Middle School 
201 .. K-6 Behavioral Disorders 
202 7-12 Behavioral Disorders 
204 K-6 Mental Disabil Mild/Mod 
205 7-12 Mental Disabil Mild/Mod 
207 K-12 MD: Mod/Severe/Profound 
208 K-6 Learnina Disabilities 
209 7-12 Learnina Disabilities 
211 • K-6 Physically Handicaooed 
221 K - 6 Multicat Resource Mild 
222 7-12 Multicat Resource Mild 
223 PK-K Earlv Child Spec Ed 
225 K-6 Multicat Spec Class lnta 
226 7-12 Multicat Spec Class lnta 
230 ITINERANT Hosp/Home Serv. 
233 K-12 Supv. Sp. Ed/Inst. 
234 7-12 Work Exp. Coordinator 
235 B -21 School Audiologist 
236 B -21 School Psvcholoaist 
237 B -21 Speech - Lang. Pathologist 
239 Director of Special Education 
240 B-21 School Social Worker 
241 AGES 5-21 Consultant: MD 
242 AGES 5-21 Consultant: BD 
243 AGES 5-21 Consultant: LO 
244 AGES 5-21 Consultant: PH 
245 AGES 5-21 Consultant: HI 
246 AGES 5-21 Consultant: VI 
247 BIRTH-6 Consultant: ECSE 
248 AGES 5-21 Consultant: MCR 
249 AGES 5-21 Consultant: MC-SCI 
254 SU PERVIS. School Audiologist 
255 SU PERVIS. Sch. Psychologist 
256 SU PERVIS. Sch. Social Worker 
257 SUPV. Speech/Lang Pathologist 
300 7-12 Agri. Science/ Aari. Business 
301 7-12 Marketing/Dist. Education 
302 7-12 Office Education 
303 7-12 Consumer/Homemaking ED 
304 7-12 Occupational Home EC 
307 7-12 Trade and Industrial 
311 Media Specialist 

Endorsement Programs 

390 (M) Grand View 
419 (N) Grinnell 
771 (0) Iowa 
438 (P) Iowa State 
476 (Q) IA Wesleyan 
495 (R) Loras 
514 (S) Luther 

495 514 515 542 
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515 (T) Maharishi 
542 (U) Marycrest 
571 (V) Morningside 
590 (W) Mt. Mercy 
600 (X) Mt. St. Clare 
457 (Y) Northern IA 

571 590 600 457 
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657 (Z) Northwestern 
714 (1) St. Ambrose 
752 (2) Simpson 
819 (3) Upper Iowa 
857 (4) Wartburg 
914 (5) William Penn 

657 714 752 819 857 
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